
City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 

San Marcos, CA 92069 
 

City of San Marcos, California             1 Civic Center Drive | San Marcos, CA 92069 | (760) 744-1050 | p. 1 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION – GRANT 
FUNDING SUBCOMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING 
AGENDA 
Wednesday, November 7, 2018 – 4:30 PM  
San Marcos Conference Room             
 

Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone during the meeting and engage 
in conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, 
please contact the Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3137. Notification 48 hours in advance 
will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 
Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if 
you wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request 
to Speak” form.  Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited 
to FIVE
 

 minutes. 

The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address 
the Board on any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking 
action on items NOT

 

 listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future 
report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a 
“Request to Speak” form as noted above. 

Meeting Schedule:  Regular San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Subcommittee 
meetings are generally held on the second Wednesday of each month.  The subcommittee does not 
meet in December.  The Agenda’s are posted on the City website at:  www.san-marcos.net.  
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings 
at the Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San 
Marcos, during normal business hours.  Any agenda-related writings or documents provided to a 
majority of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Subcommittee after distribution 
of the agenda packet are available for public inspection at the same time at the Administration 
Department. 
 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
ROLL CALL 

http://www.san-marcos.net/�
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OLD BUSINESS 

1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY  
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 

2. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSAL – Consider four (4) Mini Grant proposals by a non-
profit organization requesting funds from the Foundation. 

NEW BUSINESS 

 
(A) OPERATION HOPE-VISTA - Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to purchase 

consumable paper goods and 60 single-day bus passes.  Will serve 11 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

(B) BROTHER BENNOS-NORTH COUNTY SAN DIEGO - Request for funding in the amount of 
$1,500 to purchase diapers for families experiencing homelessness.  Will serve ~45 San 
Marcos residents per day. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

(C) MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION-SAN DIEGO - Request for funding in the amount 
of $1,500 to fund summer camp activities for children with muscular dystrophy and related 
muscle debilitating diseases.  Will serve 20 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

(D) WOODLAND PARK MIDDLE SCHOOL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB-SAN MARCOS - Request for 
funding in the amount of $1,500 to purchase instructional music books and repairs to 
school-issued instruments.  Will serve 120-125 San Marcos students. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
3. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS – Consider five (5) Regular Grant proposals by 
non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
 

(A) ALZHEIMER’S SAN DIEGO - Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 to provide 
dementia education in San Marcos.  Will serve 655 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(B)  NORTH COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES - Request for funding in the amount of $5,000 to 
purchase camera for the provision of diabetic retinopathy screening to prevent blindness. 
Will serve 2,334 low-income San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) KOMEN SAN DIEGO - Request for funding in the amount of $3,877 to provide mobile 

mammogram screening event.  Will serve 40 low-income San Marcos residents. 
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Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(D) JACOBS & CUSHMAN SAN DIEGO FOOD BANK - Request for funding in the amount of 
$10,000 to provide emergency food relief at the North County Food Bank.  Will serve 4,502 
San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(E) SAN MARCOS PREVENTION COALITION – Request for funding in the amount of $9,750 to 
purchase t-shirts, tablecloths, display boards, computers and printer toners for youth 
outreach events.   
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

WAIVER OF TEXT – This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and Policies 
adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   

 Recommendation:  WAIVE  
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – SMCF Grant Funding Subcommittee Meeting, October 10, 2018. 
 Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
  

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a “Request to 
Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed.  
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT

 

 listed on the Agenda.  
However, they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grant Funding Subcommittee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, January 9, 2019.  The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 
Tuesday, November 20, 2018.   

 
MISCELLANEOUS 

 
    ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
 
 
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
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COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.        
CITY OF SAN MARCOS    )   
 
I, Julie Magee, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda in the glass display case at the 
north entrance of City Hall and on the City website on Thursday, November 1, 2018 prior to 5:30 pm. 
 
 
        
 

       
       Julie Magee, Recording Secretary – SMCF 

     

 
 
 
 

 



Name Type Amount Date Name of Project Summary of Project
San Marcos High School Athletic Boosters Mini $500.00 7/11/2018 Engineering and robotics 

training
To help cover the cost of STEM supplies for 
students to build a robot that will be 
presented at a number of school events.  
Serves 30+ San Marcos students.

Marine Corps Recruit Depot Museum 
Foundation

Mini $1,000.00 7/11/2018 Dialogues on the Experience of 
War

To provide funding for veterans to discuss 
their experiences in combat in order to inform 
history and address PTSD.  Serves 4 San 
Marcos residents each cycle.

SPARC, Inc. Mini $1,000.00 7/11/2018 SPARC Senior Art Program To provide funding to collaborate with Charity 
Wings to bring a monthly art class to the 
senior communities.  Will serve 100 residents.

Community Resource Center Regular $3,000.00 8/21/2018 Food and Nutrition Distribution 
and Integrated Services

To provide trauma informed case management 
and resources for targeted needy populations.  
Serves over 300 San Marcos residents.

Palomar College Foundation Regular $3,000.00 8/21/2018 Comets Affordable Learning 
Materials Program

To help convert courses to zero textbook cost 
or low textbook cost offerings.  Serves 5,000 
San Marcos residents.

The Elizabeth Hospice Regular $4,500.00 8/21/2018 Bereavement Services To provide bereavement services and training.  
Serves 252 San Marcos residents.

Interfaith Community Services Regular $3,000.00 8/21/2018 North County Senior 
Connections

To provide funding for its North County Senior 
Connections program. Serves 150 
unduplicated San Marcos residents.

Operation Hope Mini Grant $300.00 10/10/2019 Homelessness Services To provide funding to purchase consumable 
paper goods and 60 bus passes.

Total Grants Awarded FY17-18 $16,300.00

Name Type Amount Date Name of Project Summary of Project

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
Grant Award History FY2018-2019

Wildlife Grant Award History FY2018-2019



San Marcos High School Athletic Boosters Wildlife $1,500.00 8/21/2018 Human-Coyote Coexistence To create an interactive exhibit promoting the 
human-coyote coexistence.  Serves 
approximately 1,000 San Marcos residents

Total Grants Awarded FY17-18 $1,500.00



  
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Providing Shelter and 
Intensive Case Management to 
Families with Children and Single 
Women 
Date Submitted: July 5, 2018 

Total # of people served:  250 
Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:  11 

Amount  
Requested: $1,500 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
 
Operation HOPE-Vista 
859 East Vista Way 
Vista, CA 92084 
 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
 
Nicole Ketcher 
Director of Resource Development 
(760) 536-3880 x303  
 
 
 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
Operation HOPE-Vista respectfully requests partnership support to provide shelter and deliver intensive case 
management to families with children and single women. A year-round temporary shelter, Operation HOPE-
Vista is the first in the continuum of care to lift families with children and single women from homelessness. 
 
Operation HOPE-Vista Program 
The OH-V team of 14 staff members, 3 Master’s level clinical Interns and more than 100 volunteers each 
week provide critical resources to our clients while they work on becoming independent.  
 
The facility contains 11 family rooms and 1 room for up to six single women, allowing occupancy of 45 
individuals. The program begins for our clients with an intensive, private two-hour meeting with their case 
manager during which 13 discrete life areas are assessed and a plan of action developed. Operation HOPE – 
Vista is a clean and sober living facility; all of our clients are drug tested upon entry into the program. We 
adhere to this standard for the safety of our children and success of our clients. 
 
Each week the clients meet with their case manager to work on the progress of their individual goals and work 
through barriers. Each weeknight, clients attend a rotating schedule of skill building classes consisting of 
financial literacy (budgeting, credit repair and saving), parenting (including practice time with the children), 
life skills training, job readiness (including interviewing skills and resume building), and a group counseling 
session to develop healthy relationships. Additionnally, individuals from the community provide individual 
support for clients unique needs. 
 
The success and stability of our children are equally improtant. We know that children experiencing 
homelessness are at risk of having a lower chance of graduating high school and decreased chance of having a 
successful relationship as an adult. We have an opportunity to effect a postive change of each child who 
comes through our doors.  
 
The children are surrounded by compassion, care and support from the moment they enter our program. We 
provide daily after-school tutoring to bridge the potential learning deficiencies,  structured Kids hour activites 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 



and healthy eating habits. As the staff and volunteers watch the children grow and experience the simple 
things we all take for granted -– a visit from Santa, STEM Programs, and a metal workshop, we see their self 
esteem increase. This summer, as a part of expanding our youth programs, we are partnering with the Boys 
and Girls Club of Vista to give the kids in shelter the opportunity to experience summer camp in a safe, 
learning environment were they will make new friends and have a chance to just be a child. 
 
Funding will support acquisition of consumable paper goods (toilet paper, trash bags, hygiene items, paper 
towels, snack bags, trash bags) at $1200, as well as 60 single-day bus passes at $300. 
 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
Homelessness is an ever-growing problem in North County Inland. The Point-In-Time count in January of 
2018 found the homeless population in San Marcos is 111 with surrounding cities of Vista, Carlsbad, and 
Escondido numbering 529, 160, and 523, respectively. We see these individuals and families congregating 
under freeway overpasses, in front of neighborhood grocery stores, behind the bank at night. We are highly 
aware of the predation that occurs to families on the street, and we work daily to resolve that problem. While 
most residents feel helpless, concerned leaders, together with the City of Vista and the faith community, 
founded Operation HOPE-Vista 15 years ago to combat the ever-increasing problem of family homelessness 
and to provide a safe environment at night for single women. The impact on the children is greatest, just one 
bout of homelessness decreases their likelihood of graduating secondary school to 50% and decreases their 
ability to form and sustain successful adult relationships. Therefore, children are a central focus of our 
programs. Students continue to attend school every day, and close partnerships with the local school districts 
ensure each child attends Home Work Club, as well as the daily guided play in the shelter Community Room. 
 
The scope of the problem is growing. With apartments at 98% occupancy, houses prohibitively expensive, 
once a family succumbs to homelessness, the road back to stability and normalcy is extremely difficult for 
even the best-intentioned families. Nationally, the success rate for transitional shelters is 19% and Operation 
HOPE-Vista boasts a 40% success rate with our families and single women moving on to permanent housing 
and jobs. Each family succeeds through hard work: OH-V staff is there to provide best practices in coaching 
and counseling, cheerleading, family guidance, and guided play with a ton of heart, and hope in addition to the 
shelter and case management. 
 
Our request of a Mini Grant of $1,500 will provide families with toiletries/hygiene item to include diapers, 
diaper cream, shampoo/conditioner, soap, lotion, first aid supplies, toothbrushes, toothpaste, razors, scissors, 
combs/brushes, as well as 60 single day bus passes to help clients attend job interviews. during their up to 90-
day stay at Operation HOPE-Vista.   
 
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit 

including any management letters associated with 
Audit. 

Expected date project will begin/end:  8/15/2018 

Date by which funds will be expended: 
12/15/2018 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     __July 5, 2018 
Herb Liberman, Interim ED                      Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 



d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 
Application 

e. Optional: letters of support 

c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

 

mailto:mgordon@san-marcos.net


 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
_Consumable Supplies and 60 Bus Passes_______________   $_1,500__ 

Breakdown example based on source (Expenditures may not be exact for each item):  

Consumable Supplies (toilet paper, paper, paper towels, hygiene items, snack bags,  

trash bags, ________________________________________________ `` $_1,200_____ 

_60-Single day bus passes___________________________________________ $__300______ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_1,500_____ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_1,500____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
Is this a challenge grant?  No.   Could it be?  
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
The below amounts are the values of other donated items needed for families (shampoos, 
conditioners, diapers, diaper cream, school supplies, tampons, maxipads, lotions, first aid 
items, and the like. Our request and budget covers only the unfunded portion of goods 
needed to support these families. 
 
$__5,000___________ (Name of source)_WalMart____________________________ **_C___ 

$__7,500___________ (Name of source)_Multiple____________________________ **_C___ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



 

Board of Directors 

Operation HOPE-Vista 

Fiscal Year 2018 

 

  

Cindy Taylor, Board President 
5495 Parrolette Court 

Oceanside, CA 92057 

(H) 760-721-3954 (C) 760-805-9845 

Self-Employed Entertainment Industry Consultant 

 

Bea Palmer, Board Vice President 
4267 Esperanza Way 

Oceanside, CA 92056-3458 

(C) 760 637-9694 

Interim Service Learning Coordinator 

 

Sharon Hall, Board Secretary 
3621-17 Vista Campana South 

Oceanside, CA 92057 

(H) 760-529-9965 (C) 818-632-4160 

Retired Nursing Educator 

  

 

Gary Van Nevel, Board Treasurer 
147 Paseo Marguerita 

Vista, CA 92084 

(H) 760-630-7839 (C) 760-405-3977 

Retired Coast Guard 

Dave Cowles, Board Member 
1145 Columbus Way 

Vista, CA 92081 

(H) 760-727-8280 

Retired Vista City Councilman 

Mary Donovan, Board Member 
2086 Warmlands Ave 

Vista, CA 92084 

(H) 760-726-5244 (C) 760-707-7882 

Retired Director of Nursing TCMC 

  

 Jeff Briskin, Board Member 
4730 Tuolumne Pl 

Carlsbad, CA 92010 

(C) 760-529-1547 

Owner of Guardian Association Management 

 

Beth Haight, Board Member 
1927 Acorn Glen Escondido 

Escondido, CA 92027 

(C) 760 489-9103 

Vice President Human Resources 

Ernesto Perez Jimenez, Board Member 
315 South Coast Hwy, U-119 

Encinitas, CA 92024 

(C) 760-505-0214 (W) 760-758-9551 

Premier Banker 

 Satia Austin, Board Member 

1864 Blueridge St 

Oceanside, CA 

(C) 760-473-1508 

Educator 

Dr. Dick Muir, Board Member 
1003 Valencia Ave. 

San Marcos, CA 92078-1361 

(C) (760) 744-8355 

Retired M.D., Chief of Staff 

 Mary Regan 
633 Via Costa Rica 
Vista, CA 92081 
(C) 760 696-1407 
Mortgage Consultant 

https://maps.google.com/?q=633+Via+Costa+Rica+Vista,+CA+92081+760&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=633+Via+Costa+Rica+Vista,+CA+92081+760&entry=gmail&source=g
https://maps.google.com/?q=633+Via+Costa+Rica+Vista,+CA+92081+760&entry=gmail&source=g


Advisory Board 

 

Jim Hagar, Board Member 
630 Alta Vista Dr. #102 

Vista, CA 92084 

(W) 760-726-9882 (H) 760-726-8580. 

Lawyer 

 

 

Morris Vance, Board Member 
1509 Tierra Del Cielo 

Vista, CA 92084 

(C) 760-521-5081 

Retired Mayor 

 

 



INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 

P. O. BOX 2508 CINCINNATI, 

OH 45201  

 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY  

 

Date:  

 

MAR 1  2006  
 

Employer Identification Number: 57-1214920  

DLN: 17053256000015  

Contact Person: JOHN JENNEWEIN   

ID# 31307  

Contact Telephone Number: (877) 829-5500 Accounting Period 

Ending: December 31  

Public Charity Stat up: 170 (b) (1) (A) (vi').  

Form 990 Required: Yes  

Effective Date of Exemption: September 15, 2004  

Contribution Deductibility: Yes 

 1. 2. 
Dear Applicant:  

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax exempt status 

we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c) 

(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are deductible under section 

170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises, 

transfers or gifts under section 2055,2106 or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter 

could help resolve any questions regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in 

your permanent records.  

Organizations exempt under section 501(c) (3) of the Code are further classified as 

either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are a public 

charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this letter.  

Please see enclosed Information for Exempt Organizations Under Section  

501(c) (3) for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an exempt 

organization.  

Sincerely, 

    

 

Lois G. Lerner  

Director, Exempt Organizations Rulings and Agreements  

Enclosures: Information for Organizations Exempt Under Section 501(c) (3)  

Letter 947 (DO/CG)  

 

OPERATION HOPE-VISTA INCORPORATED  

PO BOX 3273  

VISTA, CA 92085  

  



 







7/1/18

Operation Hope-Vista

Budget Overview for FY 2018-2019

Revenue
   Background Checks Reimburse 2,000$                

   Total Churches 10,000                

   Total Corporate Donors 25,000                

   Total Foundation Grants 140,000             

   Total Government Funding 80,000                

   Individual Donors

      Board Donations

   Total Individual Donors 25,000                

   Interest 200                     

   Major Donors 300,000             

   Total Other Income 1,000                  

   Total Special Events 70,000                

Total Revenue 653,200$           

Gross Profit 653,200$           

Expenditures
   Advertising & Marketing 30$                     

   Background Checks 1,600                  

   Client Emergency  Fund 2,626                  

     Contracted Services  16,500                

      Recruitment 1,500                  

   Dues & subscriptions 3,100                  

   Equipment 1,300                  

   Total Events Expense 17,500                

  Bank / Merchant   Fees 3,000                  

    Total Govt Fees and Taxes 300                     

      Insurance Service Fees 200                     

   Total Fund Raising Expense  -

   Independent Contractor 20,000                

   Total Insurance Expense 12,775                

   Total Interest Expense 2,734                  

      Building Maintenance 3,000                  

         Building Supplies and Equip 100                     
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         Plumbing 200                     

         Materials 100                     

   Meeting Expense 900                     

   Office Supplies 12,200                

         Health Insurance 24,000                

         Health Insurance - Employer

         Health Insurance-Employee

      Total Company Contributions

      Legal Aid Employee Expense  -

      Payroll Service 3,400                  

      Salaries 506,770             

      Taxes 51,500                

      Workers Comp 29,500                

   Total Payroll Expenses 587,770             

   Postage and Shipping 550                     

   Printing/Copying 2,000                  

   Total Program Expense 11,300                

   Rent 12,160                

   shelter supplies 550                     

   Staff Development 1,000                  

   Staff Travel 500                     

   Telecom 14,000                

   Total Utilities 15,000                

Total Expenditures 771,895$           

Net Operating Revenue (118,695)$          

Net Revenue (118,695)$          
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 

(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 

 

Class set of “Band Technique Step by Step” books (100 books at $5.00 each) $500.00 

Repair of school instruments (20–25 instruments repaired for $40.00–$50.00  

each, depending on extent of necessary repairs) _____________________            $1,000.00 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 

Total budget for this PROJECT:               $1,500.00___ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500.00___ 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 

 

Is this a challenge grant?     Could it be?  

 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 

 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 
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Woodland Park Middle School Music Boosters Club
BUDGET OVERVIEW: FY 7-1-18 TO 6-30-19 - FY19 P&L

July 2018 - June 2019

TOTAL

Income

Direct Public Support

Corporate/Business Donations 400.00

Individuals/Families Donations 6,700.00

Total Direct Public Support 7,100.00

Electronic Scrip Rebates

Amazon Smile Program 100.00

Ralphs (Kroger) Rebates 25.00

Total Electronic Scrip Rebates 125.00

Program Income

Bake Sale 700.00

Cherrydale Fall 7,000.00

Disney Land Ticket Sales 4,160.00

Knotts Berry CB Ticket Sales 3,850.00

Knotts Berry SB Ticket Sales 4,800.00

Polo Shirt Sales 2,200.00

Program Advertising 500.00

Restaurant Nights 500.00

Soap Fundraiser 7,800.00

Tuxedo Shirt Sales 1,100.00

Total Program Income 32,610.00

Raffle Proceeds 900.00

Total Income $40,735.00

GROSS PROFIT $40,735.00

Expenses

Operations

Bank Charges 50.00

Coffee Concert Refreshments BB 50.00

Ice Cream Social Supplies 125.00

Liability Insurance 550.00

Licenses 45.00

Office Supplies 410.00

Postage, Mailing Service 20.00

Printing and Copying 800.00

Professional Fees 200.00

Repairs Instruments 100.00

Supplies-Concerts & Award Night 300.00

Website 200.00

Total Operations 2,850.00

Program Expenses

Awards 750.00

Cherrydale Fall 4,900.00

Coach-Low Brass 3,200.00
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TOTAL

Coach-Percussion 3,200.00

Coach-Woodwind 3,200.00

Conductor Honor Band 175.00

Disney Land Festival 7,600.00

Entry Fees 200.00

Festival Registrations 380.00

Festival Tickets

Concert Band 5,075.00

Symphonic & Jazz Bands 5,475.00

Total Festival Tickets 10,550.00

Judges Fees 120.00

Musical Instruments 5,100.00

Polo Shirt Expenses 2,200.00

Sheet Music 1,400.00

Transportation Students 46.00

Tuxedo Shirts Expense 2,600.00

Total Program Expenses 45,621.00

Total Expenses $48,471.00

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -7,736.00

NET INCOME $ -7,736.00





 

  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540

Entity Status Letter 
 

      
      
      
      

 
 
 
 

 

Date:       

ESL ID:       

 

 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter.  
 
Entity ID:       

Entity Name:       
       
       
       

 1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board. 

 3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701  

 4. We do not have current information about the entity. 
 
The above information does not necessarily reflect: 

• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency. 
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity 

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California: 
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was 

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1). 
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the 

functions that can be performed by the entity. 

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments   

FTB 4263A WEB (NEW 02-2012) 



 
October 21st, 2018 

 
Whoever it may concern, 

 

The WPMS Music Boosters Club is a 501(c)(3) charitable organization  

Federal Tax ID: 33-0860113. 

State Tax ID: 9769530. 

  

The WPMS Music Boosters Club 2018-19 Executive Board: 

Title  Name 

President Debbie Berg 

First Vice President Kana Tobin 

Second Vice President Maki Tanaka Nielsen 

Treasurers 
Lisa Niemann 

Tim Griffith 

Secretary Michelle Mills 

 

 

 

2018 / 2019 Woodland Park Middle School Music Boosters Club 
Director of Music : Michael Schmidt 

 
President:​ Debbie Berg      ​1​st​ Vice President:​ Kana Tobin       ​2​nd​ Vice President:​ Maki Nielsen 

Treasurer:​ Lisa Niemann/Tim Griffith    ​ Secretary: ​Michelle Mills 
 







 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Salary – Education Manager______________________________________ $_5,500_____ 

Mileage reimbursement at $0.56 per mile___________________________ $__ 344.96___ 

Educational Materials – Printing and Duplicating_____________________ $_3,000_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_8,844.96__ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_5,000_____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



Alzheimer’s San Diego 
FY19 Expense Budget 

July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 
 
 
 

Personnel Related Expenses………………………………………$1,402,009 
 
Contract Services…………………………………………………………$ 454,870 
 
Office Supply, Postage, Photocopy………………………………$ 138,305 
 
Rent, Insurance, Equipment…………………………………………$ 213,598 
 
Printing, Promotion, Events…………………………………………$ 256,550 
 
Other Expenses……………………………………………………………..$ 63,500 
 
TOTAL EXPENSES              $ 2,528,832 







Catifornia

hise Tax Bo¿rd
PO Box 1286
Rancho @rdova C'A 95741-1286

Date: 04.04.16

PAUL J. DOSTART, ESQ

4180 I-A JOLLA VILLAGE DR, STE 530
LAJOLLA CA92O37

Regarding: Account frlumber:
Taxpayer's Name:

See the enclosed document(s).

ln reply refer to: 760:GRW:F120

384L875
ALZHEIMER'S SAN DIEGO

FrB 1531 PASS (REV 05-2Ot2)



of Calilornia

Tax Board
PO Box 1-286
Rancho Cordova CA 957 4I-L286

ALZHEIMER'S SAN DIEGO

6632 CONVOY CT
SAN DIEGO CA92ITT

Regarding:
Organization's Name:
CCN:
Purpose:
R&TC Section:
Form of Organization:
Accounting Period Ending:
Tax-Exempt Status Effective:

Tax-Exempt Status
ALZHEIMER'S SAN DIEGO

3841875
Charitable
23701d
lncorporated
t2/3L
tt/09/201-5

Date: 04.04.16
Case: 30820602506309890
CaseUnit: 30820602506309893
ln reply referto: 760:GRW:F120

FfB9944PASS (REV t2-2O14') ExemptApplication\Correspondence \LTR
OO2 - EAL

Exem pt Acknowledgement Lette r

We have received your federal determination letter that shows tax exemption under lnternal
Revenue Code (lRC) Section 501(cX3).

Under California law, Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701-provides that an
organization is exempt from taxes imposed under Part 11 upon submission of the federal
determ i nation letter a p provi ng the orga n ization's tax-exem pt status.

Generally, the effective date of an organization's California tax-exempt status is the same date as the
fed e ra I tax-exem pt status.

To retain tax-exempt status, the organization must be organized and operating for nonprofit
purposes within the provisions of the above R&TC section. An inactive organization is not entitled to
tax-exempt status.

ln order for us to determine any effect on the tax-exempt status, the organization must immediately
report to us any change in:

. Operation
¡ Character
o Purpose
o Name
o Address



Page 2 of 2

For filing requirements, refer to FTB Pub.1068, Exempt Organízations - Filing Requirements and
Filing Fees. Go to ftb.ca.gov and search for 1068.

This exemption is for state franchise or income tax purposes only. For information regarding sales tax
exemption, contact the State Board of Equalization at 800.400.71'15 or go to their website at
boe.ca.gov.

George R. Walker
Telephone: 976.845.417 t
Fax: 916.845.9501

cc: PAUL J. DOSTART, ESQ

FTB 9944 PASS (REV t2-2OL4l ExemptApplication\Correspondence \LTR
OO2. EAL



 

Updated 5.10.18 

 

Board of Directors 

Bill Smith (Chair) 
Vice President, Wells Fargo Wealth Advisors 

Marcea Lloyd (Vice Chair) 
Former SVP and General Counsel, Amylin 

Derrick Walsh (Treasurer) 
SVP and Chief Accounting Officer, BofI Federal Bank 

Marty Levin (Secretary) 
Retired Newscaster, KNSD 

Ann Owens (Strategic Planning) 
Retired Senior Vice President, Qualcomm 

Bari Berkman 
Retired, International Real Estate, Leidos (Formerly SAIC) 

Linda Cho 
Owner/Executive Director, Stellar Care 

Dr. Abraham Chyung 
MD-PhD, Division of Neurology, Scripps Clinic Medical Group, Inc. 

Sheriff Bill Gore 
San Diego County Sheriff 

Susan Guerra 
COO, Chesnut Properties 

Vince Kingsley 
Senior Vice President/Regional Manager, Torrey Pines Bank 

Herb Liberman 
Business Consultant 

Claudia Mazanec 
Retired, Qualcomm Executive 

Jill Mendlen 
President & CEO, Lightbridge Hospice 

Dennis Schoville 
Attorney at Law, Dennis A. Schoville, APC 

Judy Wenker 
Retired, Attorney 





Proposal to San Marcos Community Foundation  

 

 

Organization Information 

North County Health Project, Inc., d.b.a. North County Health Services (NCHS) is a private, non-

profit, 501(c)(3) Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) that was established in 1971 to serve rural 

communities in northern San Diego County. Recognizing that physicians practicing in these 

communities were unwilling to see low-income patients, a small group of health professionals 

contracted to provide the needed service. Responding to this need continues to underlie NCHS' mission 

"to improve the health status of our diverse communities by providing quality healthcare that is 

comprehensive, affordable, and culturally sensitive." 

Over the past 47 years, NCHS has served as a vital safety net for primarily working poor individuals 

and their families, catching them before they fall through the cracks of the traditional healthcare 

system. NCHS operates 13 health centers located in the cities of San Marcos, Oceanside, Carlsbad, 

Encinitas, Ramona, and Perris. NCHS also operates two mobile medical/dental clinics for patients with 

significant access barriers.   

NCHS’ comprehensive services include adult and pediatric primary care, obstetrics, gynecology, 

perinatology, family planning, dental, integrated behavioral health, chiropractic, and a full range of 

enabling services to help clear the pathway to access. Enabling services include health outreach, health 

education, free health screenings and programs, transportation to and from appointments, translation 

services, case management, and assistance in applying for, enrolling in, and utilizing health insurance, 

MediCal, CalFresh and WIC benefits. 

In 2017, NCHS served 61,331 medical patients, 14,474 dental patients, and 6,704 behavioral health 

patients through 312,221 total visits. NCHS patients are predominately low income (95.9% below the 

200% federal poverty level and 68.9% at or below the 100% federal poverty level), uninsured (20.8%), 

and underserved. In 2017, 74.6% of patients were a racial or ethnic minority, 10% were migrant or 

seasonal farm workers, and 6.2% were veterans. 

Statement of Need 

In San Marcos, NCHS provides care to 2,344 men, women, and children with diabetes. This is a 

significant increase from just a few years ago. Patients who test positive for diabetes are at high risk 

for diabetic retinopathy (DR), which is the leading cause of vision impairment and blindness among 

working age adults.   

Many of these patients have suffered with symptoms for years but did not seek treatment due to many 

concerns. Some lacked health insurance or were ineligible for health insurance. Many did not 

previously have access to a more affordable option of care, did not have transportation, or did not 

recognize the symptoms, among other reasons. NCHS helps make healthcare more affordable by 

assisting patients who qualify in applying for, enrolling in, and utilizing their Medi-Cal benefits. 

NCHS also offers self-pay patients with affordable “bundle visits” of $25 to $60 based on federal 

poverty guidelines. This bundle visit covers the cost of the visit, and any needed lab tests and/or 

radiology.   

DR is caused by high blood glucose levels, which weaken the blood vessels in the retina (light-

sensitive tissue at the back of the eye). At first, DR may cause no symptoms or only mild vision 

problems, such as floaters (floating spots or dark strings in vision), blurred or fluctuating vision, or  



Proposal to San Marcos Community Foundation  

 

 

impaired colors. Eventually, dark or empty areas can appear leading to irreversible vision loss and 

blindness, usually occurring in both eyes. 

People of all ages and with all types of diabetes, gestational, type 1 or type 2 diabetes, are at risk for 

DR. The longer a person has diabetes and the less controlled their blood sugar is, the more likely they 

are to develop this eye complication. Women who develop or have diabetes during pregnancy may 

have rapid onset or worsening of diabetic retinopathy. 

Between 40% and 45% of all Americans diagnosed with diabetes have some stage of DR, which often 

goes unnoticed until vision loss occurs. Less than 50% of cases are caught in the early stages. 

However, 95% of vision loss cases can be prevented if detected early through annual retinal exams. In 

the past, all retinopathy screenings could only be performed by an ophthalmologist. Recently, newer 

technology has made it easier for health centers to provide this service in-house, which saves patients 

additional out-of-pocket expenses and precious time, thus preventing their conditions from worsening.   

Project Description 

NCHS respectfully requests a $5,000 grant from the San Marcos Community Foundation to provide 

vital diabetic retinopathy (DR) screenings to prevent blindness among medically-underserved, low 

income, diabetic adults and children at the NCHS San Marcos Health Center. The camera will be used 

to record digital photographs of our diabetic patients’ eye fundus (retina, macula, and optic disc) and 

surrounding areas to identify DR early on and prevent blindness amongst our underserved diabetic 

patient population.  

The captured, encrypted images will be transferred electronically to a retinal specialists contracted with 

NCHS and evaluated to detect diabetic retinopathy, among other eye conditions.  The retinal specialists 

will evaluate the images and provide a report to NCHS within 24 hours at a cost of $25 per patient. 

NCHS will absorb the cost of these screenings for both uninsured and patients covered by Medi-Cal. 

Through this project NCHS will provide at least 2,000 of these screening readings in-king (2,000 x 

$25/screening = $50,000). NCHS will also invite diabetic patients who have not yet been screened to 

free monthly DR screening events in efforts to provide this sight-saving service to as many patients as 

possible during the grant period.  

This visual screening method only takes seconds and does not require the use of eye drops or dilation. 

The hands-on training in camera use for NCHS’ Medical Assistants will be provided through the 

vendor (WelchAllyn) and is included in the camera purchase price. 

Project Benefits 

A grant from the San Marcos Community Foundation will offer 2,344 NCHS low income, minority, 

and underserved diabetic patients in San Marcos increased access to DR screenings by providing them 

within the primary care setting, and also by encouraging more diabetic patients to participate in free 

screenings one day per month. This grant will also benefit additional newly diagnosed with diabetes 

patients in the future at NCHS San Marcos. This support will build capacity for NCHS to catch DR 

earlier among vulnerable diabetic patients and to provide sight-saving therapy. The impact of this 

project will dramatically improve the quality of life for underserved, vulnerable patients and also their 

prospects for a productive future in Northern San Diego County for years to come. 



 

 

Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 

(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 

 

1 Diabetic Retinopathy Camera + Tax______________________________ $4,485.09 

Extra Battery + Tax_____________________________________________ $107.75 

Partners in Care Warranty + Tax___________________________________ $711.14 

Eye Specialist Reading and Evaluation of Digital Photos (2,000 x $25/patient) $50,000 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 

Total budget for this PROJECT:               $55,303.98 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $5,000 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 

 

Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? No 

 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 

 

$50,303.98 __ (Name of source) NCHS In-Kind_____________________________ ** (C) 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



REVENUES, GAINS,
        AND OTHER SUPPORT
  Contracts and grants 12,559,094                              
  Patient services,net of bad debt 59,688,325                              
  Contracted Pharmacy 5,464,032                                
  Contributions 252,067                                   
  Miscellaneous 44,894                                     
  Meaningful Use 400,000                                   
  Gain on Investments 360,000                                   
   TOTAL  REVENUES,
        GAIN, AND OTHER SUPPORT 78,768,412                              

EXPENSES 
  Personnel 48,069,100                              
  Fringe benefits 9,794,486                                
  Contractual services
     Patient 2,322,372                                
     Non-Patient 3,046,412                                
  Accounting services 257,432                                   
  Consumable supplies 4,332,090                                
  Administrative supplies 734,031                                   
  Insurance 351,939                                   
  Facilities
      Rent 962,743                                   
      Mortgage Interest 545,464                                   
      Utilities 677,584                                   
      Other Facilities Expense 896,491                                   
  Communications-Telephone & Internet 660,376                                   
  Travel 307,111                                   
  Minor Equipment, maintenance and rental 1,324,808                                
  Staff Recruitment & Retention 698,156                                   
  Public Communications & Marketing 291,600                                   
  Other Expenses
     Outreach 64,623                                     
     Other Operating Expenses 291,912                                   
  Depreciation 3,007,115                                

   TOTAL EXPENSES 78,635,845                              

  Projected Increase in Net Assets from Operations 132,567                                     

Visits-All 346,468                                   

NORTH COUNTY HEALTH PROJECT, INC.
Operating Budget 

For the Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2018









Slot No. Director Name
Board 

Position

Spouse 

Name
Occupation/Business Affiliation Residence Address City/State Zip Phones Email address

1st Start 

Date

Term/

Year

User of 

Services? 

Y/N

I

1 Walt Steffen Director Maureen Retired LCSW, County of SD 833 North Daisy Escondido, CA. 92027 760-743-3715 (Res) 760-807-3997 (Cell) wcsteffen43@yahoo.com May-71 2 / 3 Y

2 Steve Kildoo Director Joely Gardner
New Life Construction  

Senior Designer
1273 San Pablo Drive

Lake San Marcos, 

CA
92078

760-390-5812 (Cell)

858-638-1900 (Bus) sgkildoo@gmail.com Apr-14 1 / 3 Y

3 Jessica Sanchez Director Organic Farmer 9928 Protea Gardens Road Escondido, CA 92026 760-697-2145 (Cell) zylvetta@gmail.com Jul-18 1/3 Y

4 Harriet H. Carter Treasurer Attorney-at-Law, Self Employed 13190 Calle Caballeros San Diego, CA 92129
858-603-4631 (cell);  858-216-2162 (Home/Work), 858-

216-2164 (Fax)
harriet@harriethcarteresq.com Aug-13 1 / 3 Y

5 Andrés Ramos Martin Director Michao Student counselor, Ramona High School 644 Cedar Street San Marcos, CA
92069-

1856

760-787-4023 (Bus) 760-471-0419 (Res) 

619-203-4657 (Cell) 760-787-4060 (B/fax)

andresrmartin@gmail.com;  

amartin@ramonausd.net
Feb-06 2 / 3 Y

6 Victor Botello Director Judy
Retired, NCHS Founder and former Fund 

Development Director
743 Concerto Gln Escondido, CA 92025 (Cell) 619-813-3000 vmbotellosr@gmail.com Mar-16 1 / 3 N

7 Craig Jung Director
Retired Hospital Plan Services Director/Safety 

Officer
16746 Wikiup Rd Ramona, CA 92065 760-789-8285 (Res)   619-990-4469 (Cell) jungtonic@yahoo.com Oct-14 1 / 3 Y

II MIGRANT/AGRICULTURAL USER OF SERVICES

8 Adriana Andrés-Paulson Director Douglas 

SD County Off. Of Education Migrant 

Project Specialist

Education-Region XI, 135 Vallecitos de Oro, 

Suite A, San Marcos, CA.  92069

605 Stanley Court Escondido, CA 92026
760-510-0259 Ext 233 760-743-3434 (Res)

760-644-1239 (Cell) 760-752-1599 (B/fax
adriana.paulson@sdcoe.net Jun-00 2 / 3 Y

9 Maria Mercado Director 1820 Melrose Dr #105 San Marcos, CA 92078 760-736-0180 (Res) ; 760-420-2212 (Cell) mmercado23@msn.com Apr-17 1 / 3 Y

III

10 Sheila Brown Chair Gerald

Palomar Health 

456 E. Grand Avenue,

Escondido, CA 92025

Chief Operations Officer 

5123 Wisteria Drive Oceanside, CA 92056
(760) 739-2990 (Bus); (760) 631-2398 (Res)

(760) 500-0232 (Cell)
Sheila.Brown@palomarhealth.org Feb-10 3 / 3 N

11 Jenny Smerud Director

CPA/Partner                                        AKT LLP, 

CPAs and Business Consultants   5946 

Priestly Drive, Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA 92008

2789 Dove Trail Dr San Marcos, CA 92078
(Cell) 760-500-2517 ; (Res) 760-510-2797;             

(Bus)760-268-0295
jsmerud@aktcpa.com Mar-16 2 / 3 *seat N

12 Carmen Amigon Director
Community Housing Works, VP of Classes & 

Coaching
561 Beverley Place San Marcos, CA 92078 760-717-4493 (Cell) carmenamigon@icloud.com ;  

Camigon@chworks.org
16-May 1 / 3 Y

13 Donald Stump Chair-Elect Sarah
Executive Director, No. County Lifeline, 200 

Michigan Ave. Vista, CA  92084
950 Balboa Avenue Coronado, CA 92118

619-426-4527 (Res); 619-743-9397 (cell)

760-842-6250 (Bus)
dstump@nclifeline.org Feb-13 2 / 3 N

14 Karen Pearson Director Ray

Director of Investor Relations, San Diego North 

Economic Development Council  950 

Boardwalk Suite 303 San Marcos, CA 92078

5166 Whitman Way #306 Carlsbad, CA 92008 (Cell) 818-416-9033 kpearson52@aol.com Oct-16
2 / 3 

*seat
N

IV
15 Mike (Brian) Michaelson Director Marg Retired, IT Professor 13451 Barbados Way Del Mar, CA 92014 (Res)858-755-5250; (Cell) 858-232-2277 mmichaelson@san.rr.com Apr-16 1 / 3 N
16 Andrew S. Rinde Secretary Sr. Health Consultant, Retired 3556 Seahorn Circle San Diego, CA 92130 858-720-0207 (Res); 858-353-0418 (Cell) andyrinde@aol.com Jan-10 1 / 3 Y

17 Phil E. Yphantides, M.D. Director Medical Director, Urgent Care 18566 Aceituno Street San Diego, CA 92128
858-217-6182 (Res); 858-522-5214 (Cell); 858-521-

7300 (Work) 
phil.yphantides@sharp.com Jun-18 2/3 N

Slots #s: 1-7 Must be user of services

The Bylaws as amended (3/17) authorize not less than 10 nor more than 17 seated board members; not fewer than 8 active  at any time (not on leave or sabbatical).  Board members must:  (1) represent user demographics (race, gender, occupation, economic scale); (2) be a community representative (banking, 

health, teaching, attorney, business, etc. (3) be a farmworker/migrant/seasonal patient or representative; (4) be a member at large (exempt from other requirements).  Board members are elected to serve 3-yeaer terms; no term limits.  

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES

USER OF SERVICES

Board of Directors List - 2018

MEMBERS-AT-LARGE

7/25/2018

mailto:wcsteffen43@yahoo.com
mailto:zylvetta@gmail.com
mailto:harriet@harriethcarteresq.com
mailto:Armartin21@juno.com;
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one) X REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: San Marcos Mobile      
Mammogram Event 
Date Submitted: 9/25/18 

Total # of people served: 100+ 
Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 80+ 

Amount  
Requested: $3,877 

Non-Profit Organization Name, Address, Website 
Komen San Diego 
4699 Murphy Canyon Road, Suite 102 
San Diego, CA 92123 
www.KomenSanDiego.org 
 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Shaina Gross 
President & CEO 
(858) 573-2760 
shaina@sdkomen.org 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
Komen San Diego is seeking a grant from the San Marcos Community Foundation to organize our first mobile 
mammogram event in the city of San Marcos.  Mobile mammography (provided on a coach) brings breast 
cancer screenings into communities at risk for health disparities.  A grant from SMCF will enable Komen San 
Diego to screen up to 40 low-income women for breast cancer, while educating 100+ women about the need for 
screenings and available breast cancer services and resources. 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
Extensive research identified Medical Service Study Area (MSSA) 156e (which includes the communities of 
Escondido Central and South, and San Marcos Central and East) as one of the top 5 target regions in San Diego 
County that urgently need our services; people in MSSA 156e are at high risk for health disparities given low 
incomes, low education levels, low rates of health insurance, and high rates of unemployment.  Bringing mobile 
mammography to San Marcos will save lives by providing breast cancer screenings and education to low-
income women who would not otherwise pursue or receive this care and information. 
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 1/1-12/31/19 

Date by which funds will be expended: 12/31/19 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
______________________________________ 
Name, Title                                           Date 
Shaina Gross, President & CEO       9/25/18 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): jmagee@san-marcos.net  

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 

mailto:jmagee@san-marcos.net


ATTACHMENTS 
 
 
1. SMCF Budget Worksheet 

 
2. Annual Operating Budget 
 
3. Federal & State Tax ID Numbers 
 
4. Board of Directors 
 
5. Narrative 

 
6. Form 990 (first 2 pages)* 

 
7. Audited Financial Statements** 
 
 
* The Susan G. Komen national organization files a single 990 that combines the finances of all 
affiliates.  Our Komen San Diego affiliate prepares but does not file its own 990 with the IRS.  
Our attachment is marked “DRAFT” because it contains the 990 figures that pertain to our 
affiliate alone. 
 
** As with our 990, the Susan G. Komen national organization prepares a single set of audited 
financial statements that combine the finances of all affiliates.  The combined audit is attached 
here. 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 

Mobile Mammogram Event Cost: 
Personnel (including outreach, event management, volunteer recruitment and 
marketing) $2,099.00 
Supplies (including flyers, educational materials and patient incentives) $156.00 
Breast Cancer Screenings (including clinical breast exams and mammograms)* $1,302.00 
Coach Travel Fee $320.00 
Total budget for this PROJECT: $3,877.00 

* For low-income, uninsured/underinsured women who cannot qualify for state assistance,
Komen San Diego pays for their clinical breast exams and mammograms.  On average, we pay
for 7 clinical breast exams ($38 each) and 7 mammograms ($148 each) at a typical mobile
mammogram event.

Grant Request Amount:              $__$3,877___ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

Is this a challenge grant?  No 

Could it be?  We don’t believe so.  This would be our first mobile mammogram event in San 
Marcos.  We are excited to be able to introduce our services directly to the San Marcos 
community, including both patients as well as potential future donors. 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 

$20,000_______ Norris Foundation*_________________________________________C___ 

$9,500________ San Diego Community Enhancement Grant*_____________________C___ 

$50,000_______ Copley Foundation*________________________________________ P___ 

$10,000________Cox Charities*____________________________________________ P___ 

* The above amounts, both committed and pending, are in support of Komen San Diego mobile
mammograms around the county, not specifically for a new San Marcos event, which we are
requesting from SMCF.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 



SUSAN G. KOMEN SAN DIEGO
Operating Budget

2018-2019

Revenues
Contributions - Corporate 308,000$               
Contributions - Foundations 120,000                 
Contributions - Matching 22,000 
Contributions - Individual 562,500                 
Contributions - Third Party 155,000                 
Entry Fees / Event Fees 267,500                 
Sponsorship 484,000                 
Merchandise sales 10,000 
Total Revenues 1,929,000$           

Expenses
Salaries & Benefits 799,021$               
Contract Labor & Professional Fees 74,900 
Service Fees 40,700 
Travel Expense 11,550 
Occupancy Expense 49,606 
Office Expense 78,844 
Advertising Expense 57,400 
Equipment/Software 27,570 
Event Expense 201,440                 
Grant Expense 577,370                 
Other Expenses 3,000 
Tax & License 7,599 
Total Expenses 1,929,000$           

Net Income 0$  
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Global Headquarters 
5005 LBJ Freeway, Suite 250  Dallas, Texas 75244 

1-877 GO KOMEN

www.komen.org

Via: Email 

January 10, 2018 

Susan G. Komen ® San Diego Affiliate 
4699 Murphy Canyon Road, Suite 102 
San Diego, CA, 92123 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Attached please find a copy of the Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation, Inc.’s original 
group 501(c)(3) exemption ruling.  The San Diego Chapter of the Susan G. Komen Breast 
Cancer Foundation d/b/a Susan G. Komen San Diego, EIN #33-0638911, was included in the 
group exemption for the most recent tax year.  To our knowledge, no action has been taken to 
revoke their group exemption. 

Sincerely, 

Lori Maris 
Senior Vice President, Affiliate Network 

Enclosures:  Copy of Current 501(c)(3) Group Certification Letter 
Copy of Original 501(c)(3) Group Exemption Letter 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD 
PO BOX 942857 
SACRAMENTO CA 94257-0540

Entity Status Letter 
Date: 

ESL ID: 

According to our records, the following entity information is true and accurate as of the date of this letter. 

Entity ID: 

Entity Name:  

1. The entity is in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board.

2. The entity is not in good standing with the Franchise Tax Board.

3. The entity is currently exempt from tax under Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701

4. We do not have current information about the entity.

The above information does not necessarily reflect: 
• The entity’s status with any other agency of the State of California, or other government agency.
• If the entity’s powers, rights, and privileges were suspended or forfeited at any time in the past, or the entity

did business in California at a time when it was not qualified or not registered to do business in California:
o The status or voidability of any contracts made in California by the entity at a time when the entity was

suspended or forfeited (R&TC Sections 23304.1, 23304.5, 23305a, 23305.1).
o For entities revived under R&TC Section 23305b, any time limitations on the revivor or limitation of the

functions that can be performed by the entity.

Internet and Telephone Assistance 

Website: ftb.ca.gov 
Telephone: 800.852.5711 from within the United States 

 916.845.6500 from outside the United States   
TTY/TDD: 800.822.6268 for persons with hearing or speech impairments  

FTB 4263A WEB (NEW 02-2012) 
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KOMEN SAN DIEGO 2018-2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Officers 

Chair: Linda Amaro, CEO, Klarinet Solutions 

Chair-Elect: Merrilee Neal, Community Volunteer 

Secretary: Razia Richter, CEO, Retailpivot Consulting 

Treasurer: Pam Walton, Owner, Walton Accounting 

Race for the Cure Chair: Merrilee Neal, Community Volunteer 

Race for the Cure Chair-Elect: James Fujiwara, Associate Vice President of IT Risk 
Management, Bridgepoint Education 

Grants Chair: Mark Davis, President and Chief Operating Officer, Omnislash, Inc. 

Board Governance Chair: Nykia Wilson, Chief Labor Counsel, PETCO 

Marketing Chair: Karyn Cerulli, Director of Sales, Entercom 

Members at Large 

Erin Bailey, Vice President of Client Services, MeadsDurket 

Chantal Breyfogle, Community Volunteer 

Melissa Chapman, Chief Development Officer, Jewish Federation of San Diego County 

Larry Davis, Assistant General Counsel, Sempra Energy 

Liz Ingle, Senior Director of Marketing, Scientist.com  

Patricia M. Millican, Sr. Vice President of Finance & Chief Accounting Officer, Metacrine, Inc. 

Carl Pinkard, VP, Paradigm Investments 

Drew Schlosberg, CEO, Drew Schlosberg Productions 

Christine Trimble, Vice President of Public Affairs, Qualcomm 
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KOMEN SAN DIEGO 
Project Narrative for the San Marcos Community Foundation 

 
 

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Komen San Diego, we respectfully request a grant of 
$3,877 from the San Marcos Community Foundation in support of our Mobile Mammogram 
Program, specifically to be able to provide our services in San Marcos.  In San Diego County, six 
women are diagnosed with breast cancer and one woman passes away from this disease every 
day.  Early detection and effective treatment provide the best chance of survival from breast 
cancer – but many women in San Diego County cannot access basic breast health care due to 
lack of income, lack of insurance and logistical barriers.   
 
Komen San Diego is reaching these women by partnering with a mobile mammography coach, 
offering free breast cancer screenings in the neighborhoods where they are needed most.  With 
help from the San Marcos Community Foundation, we would like to organize our first mobile 
mammogram event in the city of San Marcos.  With your help, we can ensure that low-income 
women in San Marcos get breast health care that could save their lives. 
 
About Komen San Diego 
At Komen San Diego, our mission is to save lives by meeting the most critical needs in our 
community and investing in breakthrough research to prevent and cure breast cancer.  Since 
1995, we have been on the front lines of local breast health care, serving uninsured and 
underinsured women who cannot access breast cancer screening, diagnostics, and treatment 
without our help.  We are saving lives, not just by funding global research but by targeting the 
most at-risk neighborhoods (including Latina and African American communities) in San Diego 
County and providing women with the widest available spectrum of breast health services. 
 
Program Need 
Lack of income and insurance can be insurmountable barriers to obtaining breast health care for 
many San Diego County women.  The low-income patients we serve are uninsured or 
underinsured; they cannot afford the out of pocket costs to be screened and diagnosed.  An 
uninsured woman who earns $30,000 a year can’t qualify to receive a state funded mammogram 
because her income is too high – but she is also unlikely to be able to spare the $140 out of 
pocket cost for a mammogram, and most certainly could not afford the $2,000 cost that could 
result if additional imaging is required to make a diagnosis.  Komen San Diego covers the cost of 
annual clinical breast exams and mammograms for these low-income women. 
 
But lack of insurance and income aren’t the only barriers women face to secure critical breast 
health care.  Sometimes, the reason a woman doesn’t get a mammogram is because she is 
juggling work and family and she doesn’t have time.  For other women, transportation to a clinic 
is the issue – the nearest clinic might not have a mammogram machine or could be three bus 
connections away. We partner with a mobile mammography coach to bring breast cancer 
screening into at-risk neighborhoods, eliminating the barriers of transportation, childcare, and 
limited time for our clients.   
 
In June 2018, Komen San Diego teamed up with the San Diego Padres to host a free 
mammogram event at Petco Park.  Among the 47 women we screened that day was one San 
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Diego woman who first felt a lump in her breast THREE years ago.  Without insurance, she was 
scared and didn’t know where to go.  She was also very worried that if the diagnosis was breast 
cancer she would not be able to afford treatment.  She is like so many of the women we serve.  
We were able to get her screened and enrolled in the state-funded Every Woman Counts 
program.  We also let her know that if she was diagnosed with breast cancer, our Patient 
Financial Assistance Program could assist her if she is unable to pay for critical expenses while 
pursuing treatment. 
 
Mobile Mammography and San Marcos 
Komen San Diego is the only organization that studies San Diego County to identify local gaps 
in breast cancer care and barriers to health access.  Typically, people with low income, low 
education levels, low rates of health insurance, and high rates of unemployment are at great risk 
for health disparities.  Thus, Komen San Diego focuses heavily on communities that are 
impoverished and/or lacking in health insurance.  Every five years, we develop an updated 
Community Profile to identify health care gaps and establish geographic and service priorities. 
 
Our research uses Medical Service Study Areas (MSSAs) to identify target communities.  Our 
2015 Community Profile specifically named MSSA 156e as a high priority for the next five 
years; MSSA 156e includes the communities of Escondido Central and South, San Marcos 
Central and East.  In MSSA 156e, 32.4 percent of adults have less than a high school education, 
and 28.5 percent of adults ages 40 to 64 lack health insurance.  9.4 percent are unemployed, and 
19.9 percent are living in poverty.  Language is a major barrier in this MSSA; 31.9 percent are 
foreign born, and approximately 19.7 percent are linguistically isolated, which is nearly triple the 
proportion for the Komen San Diego service area as a whole. 
 
Our 2015 Community Profile not only identified MSSA 156e as a top priority, it also highlighted 
the use of mobile mammography as a critical way to simultaneously address many of the breast 
health care barriers that women face.  As a result, we partner with a mobile mammography coach 
to bring breast cancer screening to women where they work, live, pray and play.  The coach 
provided 1,053 free mammograms for low-income uninsured and underinsured patients during 
our last fiscal year. 
   
A Grant from SMCF 
Though San Marcos has been highlighted as a target area in need of our services, Komen San 
Diego has not yet had the opportunity to organize a mobile mammogram event in the city of San 
Marcos.  A grant of $3,877 from SMCF will enable us to make that happen.  We will work with 
local community leaders, non-profits and health providers to identify an appropriate site for the 
event and schedule the date.  Before the actual event, our bilingual team will go into the 
community for two full days to distribute information about available services and schedule 
appointments.  SMCF’s contribution will help us fund the cost of our staff (including onsite 
event management as well as outreach and marketing) and the anticipated cost of screenings to 
be provided for women who do not qualify for state assistance and do not have insurance to bill.  
Not only will this event enable us to directly reach women who urgently need breast cancer 
screenings, it will provide a wonderful opportunity for us to spread the word about our services 
to the San Marcos community. 







































K.C. Strang – San Marcos Prevention Coalition 
Barbara Gordon – County Office of Education Friday Night Live Program 
Diane Grace – North County Hispanic Network 
 



$1,255,190
$50,207-$62,759

$16,300.00
$11,102
$15,286

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 
Recommendation

Operation Hope-Vista $1,500.00 Mini Providing shelter and intensive 
case management to families 
with children and single 
women

To provide funding to purchase consumable 
paper good and 60 single day bus passes.  Will 
serve 11 San Marcos residents. 

*$300.00 Awarded at 
October GFC Meeting

Alzheimer's San Diego $5,000.00 Regular Dementia education and 
support in San Marcos

To provide dementia education in San Marcos.  
Will serve 655 San Marcos residents. 

$0.00
North County Health Services $5,000.00 Regular NCHS San Marcos Diabetic 

Retinopathy Camera
To purchase camera for the provision of 
diabetic retinopathy screening to prevent 
blindness. Will serve 2,334 low-income San 
Marcos residents. $5,000.00

Komen San Diego $3,877.00 Regular Mobile Mammogram Event To provide mobile mammogram screening 
event. Will serve screen 40 San Marcos 
residents. $0.00

Jacobs & Cushman San Diego Food Bank $10,000.00 Regular Emergency Food Relief - North 
County Food Bank

To provide emergency food relief.  Will serve 
4,502 San Marcos residents. $3,000.00

San Marcos Prevention Coalition Youth 
Group

$9,750.00 Regular San Marcos Prevention 
Coalition Youth Group

To provide 50 t-shirts, 2 tablecloths, 2 poster 
boards, 2 computers, and 10 printer toners for 
youth outreach activities

$3,000.00
Brother Benno $1,500.00 Mini Providing services to persons 

experiencing homelessness
To provide funding to purchase diapers for 
homeless families.  Will serve ~45 San Marcos 
residents. 

Muscular Dystrophy of San Diego $1,500.00 Mini Saving and improving lives of 
those living with muscular 
dystrophy and related life-
threatening diseases

To provide funding for MDA summer camp.

Woodland Park Middle School Booster Club $1,500.00 Mini Works to fill funding gaps in 
musical education

To provide funding for instructional music 
books and repairs to school-issued 
instraments.

Total Grants Requested: $39,627.00 Total Amount Recommended: $11,000.00

Total Funds Available for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets:*

Fall Quarter 2018-2019: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2018:
Total Available for Distribution for FY18-19:

Total FY18-19 Distributions Year to Date:
Total Funds Available for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets:*



 

 
 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION GRANT FUNDING 
SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING 
Wednesday, October 10, 2018 – 6:00 PM  
San Marcos Conference Room, 1 Civic Center Drive             
 

CALL TO ORDER
 

    

President Lukoff called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL:

 
  

PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON (ALTERNATE), LUKOFF  
 ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  DAVIS, NUTALL 

 
ALSO PRESENT:
 

  Program Manager Julie Magee and Office Specialist II Joseline Cadima.  

 
OLD BUSINESS 

1.  GRANT AWARD HISTORY – Noted and filed.   
 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

2.  MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSAL   
 
Board members discussed one mini grant request:  
 
A). Operation Hope-Vista, requested $1,500.00 to purchase consumable paper goods and 60 single day 
bus passes; Program Manager Magee noted that this organization is also funded by City Affordable 
Housing funds  by way of our homeless outreach program. 
        
3.  REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS    
 

 Board members discussed five regular grant requests:  
 

A). Alzheimer’s San Diego, requested $5,000.00 to provide dementia education in San Marcos. 
 
B). North County Health Services, requested $5,000.00 to purchase camera for the provision of 
diabetic retinopathy screening to prevent blindness. 
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C). Komen San Diego, requested $3,877.00, to provide mobile mammogram screening event; Program 
Manager Magee noted that North County Health Services also provides mammograms twice a month 
and are free of charge to low income residents. 
 
D). Jacobs & Cushman San Diego Food Bank requested $10,000.00 to provide emergency food relief at 
the North County Food Bank 
 
E). San Marcos Prevention Coalition, requested $9,750.00 to purchase t-shirts, tablecloths, display 
boards, computers and printer toners for youth outreach events; Program Manager Magee noted that 
this organization has assisted the City in Tobacco Retail Licensing Checks and has participated in Red 
Ribbon Week.  

  

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER BURTON, SECONDED BY PRESIDENT LUKOFF TO APPROVE THE 
CONSENT CALENDAR. 
 

     AYES:   BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON, LUKOFF   
          NOES:   BOARD MEMBERS:  NONE 
     ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS: DAVIS, NUTALL    
  ABSTAIN:  BOARD MEMBERS: NONE  

 
 WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved - SMCF Grant Funding Subcommittee Meeting minutes of 
August 8, 2018. 
 
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - No requests to speak. 
 

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, 
November 20, 2018 at 6:00 pm.  The next meeting of the Grant Funding Subcommittee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, November 7, 2018 at 6:00 pm.  
 
MISCELLANEOUS – None noted.    
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER BURTON, SECONDED BY PRESIDENT LUKOFF TO ADJOURN THE 
MEETING AT 6:30 PM.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    
 

 
 

 _______________________________________ 
Colleen Lukoff, Board President 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
 ___________________________________________ 
 Julie Magee, Recording Secretary 
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